SECOND SCHEDULE

STREET CLOSED

STREET CLOSED

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of street closed: 2.16 perches. Adjoining Lot 4, L.T. 17217, being part Section 2, Evans Bay District; coloured green.

All situated in Block VII, Port Nicholson Survey District (City of Wellington). (S.O. 23156).

In the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 143903, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of August 1954.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 51/2004; D.O. 9/638)

Stopping Government Road in Block XI, Mimi Survey District, and Blocks I and II, Upper Waitara Survey District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as stopped the Government road described in the Schedule hereto, that road being no longer required.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road hereby stopped:

Adjoining or passing through
Part Section 1, Block XI, Mimi Survey District;
Lots 3, 4, and 5, D.P. 3331, being part Section
1, Block II, Upper Waitara Survey District, and
part Section 1, Block II, Upper Waitara
Survey District

Survey District.

Part Section 1, Block XI, Mimi Survey District, and part Section 1, Block II, Upper Waitara 1 1 36.8

and part Section 1, Block 11, Upper Waltara Survey District.

Part Section 1, Block II, Upper Waitara Survey District; part Lot 1, D.P. 1838, being part Section 3, Block XI, Mimi Survey District; and part Lot 1, D.P. 3117, being part Section 3, Block XI, Mimi Survey District, and part Section 32, Block I, Upper Waitara Survey District. (Taranaki R.D.) (S.O. 8626.)

In the Taranaki Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 142852, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 6th day of August 1954.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 70/7/9/0; D.O. 7/9/1)

Allocating Railway Land to the Purposes of Road in Block I, Aparima Hundred

[L.S.] C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 226 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land which is described in the Schedule hereto (and which was taken for the Thornbury-Wairio Railway and is not now required for that purpose) shall, upon the publication hereof in the New Zealand Gazette, become road, and that such road shall be maintained by the Wallace County Council in like manner as other public highways are controlled and maintained by the said Council.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land dealt with:

Being

R. P. Being
0 7.6)
0 22.2
Part railway reserve.
Rlock I. Apa

Situated in Block I, Aparima Hundred. (Southland R.D.). (S.O. 5955.)

In the Southland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 143657, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured sepia.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of August 1954.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 62/18/144/0; D.O. 28/13/144/L)

Allocating Railway Land to the Purposes of Road in Block I, Aparima Hundred

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 226 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, PURSUANT to section 226 of the Public Works Act 1928, 1, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land which is described in the Schedule hereto (and which was acquired for the purposes of the Nightcaps Branch Railway and which is not now required for that purpose) shall, on the publication hereof in the New Zealand Gazette, become road, and that such road shall be maintained by the Wallace County Council in like manner as other public highways are controlled and maintained by the said Council. highways are controlled and maintained by the said Council.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land dealt with: 10.5 perches.
Being railway reserve.
Situated in Block I, Aparima Hundred (Southland R.D.).

(S.O. 6087.)

In the Southland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 143775, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 6th day of August 1954.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

 $(\mathrm{P.W.~62/18/144/0}\,;~\mathrm{D.O.~28/13/144/L})$

Leasehold Estate in Land Taken for Housing Purposes in Block VII, Carlyle Survey District

[L.S.] C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the leasehold estate in the land described in the Schedule hereto, held from Her Majesty the Queen by the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Patea, under and by virtue of Renewable Lease No. R.L.F. 127, recorded in Register Book, Volume 176, folio 65 (Taranaki Land Registry), is hereby taken for housing purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 16th day of August 1954.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land in respect of which the leasehold estate is taken: 1 rood.

Being part Section 67, Whenuakura District.

Situated in Block VII, Carlyle Survey District (Taranaki R.D.). (S.O. 8642.)

In the Taranaki Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 143951, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red. and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 6th day of August 1954.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. 4/400/37/12/1; D.O. 52/21)

Leasehold Estate in Land Taken for the Purposes of a Public School (Teacher's Residence) in the Borough of Greymouth

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the leasehold estate in the land described in the Schedule hereto, held from the Greymouth Harbour Board by William Bernard Ignatius Knowles, of Blaketown, Projectionist, under and by virtue of Memorandum of Lease No. 3157 (Westland Land Registry), is hereby taken for the purposes of a public school (teacher's residence); and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 16th day of August 1954. August 1954.